42 Rally Sierra Morena – Córdoba Patrimonio de la Humanidad

3–6April 2025

Date: 06.04.2025 Time: 14:14
Subject: Stewards Decision No. 5 Document No.: 2.7

From: The Stewards

To: The Competitor CAN ALAKOC of Car No. 75

Crew Can ALAKOC /Ivo PUKIS

The Stewards, having received a report from The FIA Sporting Delegate, with documentary evidence attached, summoned the above Competitor as well as the crew members (summon No.5), have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Fact: Driver CAN ALAKOC of Car No. 75 did not present a valid driving licence during administrative

checks.

Offence: - Breach of Art. 2.5 of the 2025 FIA Regional Rally Sporting Regulations

- Breach of Art. 10.1 of the 42 Rally Sierra Morena - Còrdoba Patrimonio de la Humanidad

Supplementary Regulations

Decision: Disqualification of Competitor No.75 from the ERC 42 Rally Sierra Morena- Còrdoba

Patrimonio de la Humanidad event

Reason: On 6th April 2025, at 12:40, the Stewards received a report from the FIA Sporting

Delegate, who explained that he received the administrative checks' documents of the Competitors and Crews entered in the Event submitted by the organizer only on Sunday, and upon checking them, it was noticed that Competitor No.75 did not possess a valid driving license. The Stewards heard from the Competitor/Driver, Mr. Can ALAKOC, from the Co- Driver, Mr. Ivo PUKIS, from the Crew Representative, Mr. Uldis BRIEDIS, and from a Team Member, Mr. Oscar

VARELA, of Car No. 75, on Sunday 6th April 2025 at 13.50.

The co-driver, Mr. Ivo PUKIS, apologised for the situation. He stated that they have been competing in several national events in different countries, and thought that, as the event is also a round of the National Championship, they could participate without producing a valid driving licence for the driver.

After conducting a thorough investigation and hearing from the Competitor and the crew, the Stewards have concluded that a valid driving license is a fundamental requirement to participate in the competition. The absence of such a document results in the loss of eligibility to take part in the sporting event.

Therefore, the Stewards consider the applied sanction to be fair and appropriate in this situation.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Alice SCUTELLA' (ITA)

Chair of the panel of the Stewards

Antonio MEDEIROS (PRT)

FIA Steward

Francisco Naranjo (ESP)
ASN Steward

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	IVO PUKIS	Date:	06.04.2025
Position within the team:	CO-DRIVER	Time:	14:40